

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ASHLEY MOODY,
Attorney General of Florida, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, *et al.*

—◆—
NETCHOICE, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON,
Attorney General of Texas.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS
ADAM CANDEUB & ADAM MACLEOD AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
IN 22-277 AND RESPONDENT IN 22-555**

—◆—
KENNETH J. WEATHERWAX
Counsel of Record
GREGORY R. SMITH
LOWENSTEIN & WEATHERWAX LLP
1016 Pico Boulevard
Santa Monica, California 90405
(310) 307-4500
weatherwax@lowensteinweatherwax.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> AND RULE 37.6 DISCLOSURE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Granting the platforms First Amendment immunity from the challenged statutes would be novel and would defeat the purposes of common carrier law.....	5
A. H.B. 20 satisfies this Court’s tests for common carriers.....	6
B. NetChoice asks the Court to adopt a novel test that would upend established common carrier and anti-discrimination law.....	10
C. H.B. 20 is well within established common carrier doctrines governing online businesses and media.....	18
II. The protections provided by the First Amendment do not change this analysis	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	4, 6, 21, 25
<i>American Trucking Associations v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967).....	6
<i>Anderson v. Pantages Theater Co.</i> , 194 P. 813 (Wash. 1921).....	20, 21
<i>Barrett v. City of New York</i> , 232 U.S. 14 (1914).....	8
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	20
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	7
<i>Bingham v. Cabot</i> , 3 U.S. 19 (1795).....	6
<i>Budd v. New York</i> , 143 U.S. 517 (1892)	8
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	22
<i>Chicago, Burlington, & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Iowa</i> , 94 U.S. 155 (1876)	7
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, St. P. & P.R. Co. v. Acme Fast Freight</i> , 336 U.S. 465 (1949).....	7
<i>Colon v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7835413 (M.D. Fla. 2019).....	12
<i>Denver & Rio Grande R.R. v. Whan</i> , 89 P. 39 (Colo. 1907).....	16
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2022)	9
<i>Ferguson v. Gies</i> , 46 N.W. 718 (Mich. 1890)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Forrest v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 19000179 (N.D. Cal.)	12
<i>Gilmer v. Higley</i> , 110 U.S. 47 (1884).....	8
<i>Glob. Crossing Telecomm., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	9
<i>Godwin v. Carolina Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 136 N.C. 258 (1904)	13
<i>Henderson v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> , 53 F.4th 110 (4th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Hodgson v. Dexter</i> , 5 U.S. 345 (1803)	8
<i>Memphis & Little Rock R.R. v. S. Express Co.</i> , 117 U.S. 1 (1886)	14, 15
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	6, 9
<i>Ne. Pennsylvania Freethought Soc’y v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	9
<i>NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	11–13, 18
<i>New Jersey Steam Nav. Co. v. Merchants’ Bank</i> , 6 How. 344 (1848)	6
<i>Occhino v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 675 F.2d 220 (8th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Piluso v. Spencer</i> , 172 P. 412 (Cal. App. 1918)	20, 21
<i>Planet Green Cartridges v. Amazon</i> , 2023 WL 8876746 (C.D. Cal.)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Postal Tel-Cable Co. v. Associated Press</i> , 127 N.E. 256 (N.Y. 1920)	17
<i>Producers Transportation Co. v. Railroad Commission of California</i> , 251 U.S. 228 (1920)	7
<i>Rockwell v. Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Comm’n</i> , 327 A.2d 211 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 1974)	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	26, 27
<i>Sasinowski v. Bos. & M.R.R.</i> , 74 F.2d 628 (1st Cir. 1935)	16
<i>Schwabacher v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 182 (1948)	8
<i>Southern Express Co. v. McVeigh</i> , 61 Va. 264 (1871)	16
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	25, 26
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	4
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	4, 12, 25
<i>U.S. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 290 (1951)	6
<i>U.S. v. Contract Steel Carriers, Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 409 (1956)	7
<i>United States v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 249 U.S. 296 (1919)	8
<i>United States v. Ne. Rosenblum Truck Lines</i> , 315 U.S. 50 (1942)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Seatrain Lines</i> , 329 U.S. 424 (1947).....	8
<i>Western Union Telephone Co. v. Call Publishing Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 92 (1901)	7
<i>Weymouth v. Penobscot Log Driving Co.</i> , 71 Me. 29 (1880).....	16
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> , 446 P.3d 276 (Cal. 2019).....	22
<i>Woollcott v. Shubert</i> , 111 N.E. 829 (N.Y. 1916)	20
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 4–6, 8, 10, 25–28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20, 21

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. §230	10, 11, 25
47 U.S.C. §230(c)(1).....	10
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §120.001(1)	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.001(4).....	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.002	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.004(a).....	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.004(b).....	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.004(c).....	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.006(a).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.006(b).....	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.006(c).....	24
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
Act of September 2, 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 3 (“H.B. 20”).....	3–6, 8, 10, 18, 23, 24, 26, 28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J.B. Ames, <i>The History of Assumpsit: II—Implied Assumpsit</i> , 2 HARV. L. REV. 53 (1888).....	19
Alfred Avins, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1875: Some Reflected Light on the Fourteenth Amendment and Public Accommodations</i> , 66 COLUM. L. REV. 873 (1966).....	19
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	23
David Brody & Sean Bickford, <i>Discriminatory Denial of Service Applying State Public Ac- commodations Laws to Online Commerce</i> , Report of the Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights under Law (Jan. 2020)	21, 22
Adam Candeub, <i>Bargaining for Free Speech: Common Carriage, Network Neutrality, and Section 230</i> , 22 YALE J. L. & TECH. 391 (2020)	8, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Adam Candeub, <i>Common Carrier Law in the 21st Century</i> , 90 TENN. L. REV. 813 (2024).....	14
6 William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1924).....	19
KONVITZ & LESKES, <i>A CENTURY OF CIVIL RIGHTS</i> (1961).....	21
Adam J. MacLeod, <i>Cyber Trespass and Property Concepts</i> , 10 IP THEORY 4 (2021), https://www.repository.law.indiana.edu/ipt/vol10/iss1/4/	22, 23
Adam J. MacLeod, <i>The First Amendment, Discrimination, and Public Accommodations at Common Law</i> , 112 KENTUCKY L.J. ____ (2024), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4273296	2, 3, 16, 19, 22, 23
Notice of Motion & Motion to Dismiss, <i>Fields v. Twitter Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00213 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2016)	11
<i>Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)	8
Eugene Volokh, <i>Bans on Political Discrimination in Places of Public Accommodation and Housing</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J.L. & LIBERTY 490 (2022)	2, 23
